

PRESS RELEASE

DATE: 19 January 2012

NO. 1

CONTACT Press office, tel. +46-(0)8-787 0200

SVERIGES RIKSBANK SE-103 37 Stockholm (Brunkebergstorg 11)

Tel +46 8 787 00 00 Fax +46 8 21 05 31 registratorn@riksbank.se www.riksbank.se

Marianne Nessén new Head of Monetary Policy Department

The Executive Board of the Riksbank has appointed Marianne Nessén as new Head of the Monetary Policy Department. She will take up her new post on 20 January 2012.

On 2 December 2011, Marianne Nessén was appointed acting head of the Monetary Policy Department in connection with the head of the department, Per Jansson, being appointed as member of the Executive Board of the Riksbank.

Marianne Nessén has been deputy head of the department since 2007. She was employed at the Riksbank in 1997 and has also been head of the Modelling Division and the Division for Financial Market Analysis within the Monetary Policy Department. Prior to this, Marianne Nessén worked in the Research Department. She is an associate professor in economics.

"The Executive Board has worked with Marianne Nessén for several years. She is a very competent economist with sound experience of monetary policy and also a popular manager. We all look forward to continuing to work with her," says Governor Stefan Ingves.